

In The  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

GAIL M. RITCHIEY,  
*Petitioner,*  
v.

STATE OF OHIO,  
*Respondent.*

---

ON PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI  
TO THE COURT OF APPEALS OF OHIO,  
GEAUGA COUNTY

---

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE OFFICE OF THE  
OHIO PUBLIC DEFENDER  
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

---

CRAIG M. JAQUITH  
*Counsel of Record*  
Office of the Ohio Public Defender  
250 East Broad Street, Suite 1400  
Columbus, Ohio 43215  
(614) 466-5394  
craig.jaquith@opd.ohio.gov

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae*

May 30, 2024

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

|   | <b>Page</b> |
|---|-------------|
| TABLE OF CONTENTS.....  | i           |
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....  | ii          |
| INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> .....  | 1           |
| SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....   | 2           |
| ARGUMENT.....   | 3           |
| I. THE “BUSINESS RECORD” RULE CRE-<br>ATED BY THE OHIO SUPREME COURT<br>CONCERNING AUTOPSY REPORTS. ....                                | 3           |
| II. THE CORRECT RULE FOLLOWED IN NU-<br>MEROUS JURISDICTIONS, RECOGNIZING<br>THAT AUTOPSY REPORTS ARE TESTIMO-<br>NIAL. ....            | 5           |
| III. THE BUSINESS-RECORD APPROACH IS<br>INCORRECT UNDER THIS COURT’S PREC-<br>EDENTS. ....  | 6           |
| IV. THIS COURT SHOULD HOLD THAT THE<br>CATEGORICAL BUSINESS-RECORD AP-<br>PROACH REGARDING AUTOPSY REPORTS<br>IS UNCONSTITUTIONAL. .... | 8           |
| CONCLUSION.....   | 9           |

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

|  | Page(s)       |
|--|---------------|
| <b>CASES:</b>  |               |
| <i>Ackerman v. State</i> , 51 N.E.3d 171 (Ind. 2016).....    | 5             |
| <i>Bullcoming v. New Mexico</i> , 564 U.S. 647 (2011) ...    | 4,7           |
| <i>Crawford v. Washington</i> , 541 U.S. 36                  |               |
| (2004) .....   | 1,2,4,5,6,8,9 |
| <i>Davis v. Washington</i> , 547 U.S. 813 (2006).....        | 7             |
| <i>Melendez- Diaz v. Massachusetts</i> , 557 U.S. 305        |               |
| (2009) .....   | 4,6,7         |
| <i>Miller v. State</i> , 313 P.3d 934 (Ok. Crim. 2013).....  | 6             |
| <i>People v. Leach</i> , 980 N.E.2d 570 (Ill. 2012) .....    | 5             |
| <i>State v. Hutchison</i> , 482 S.W.3d 893 (Tenn. 2016) .... | 5             |
| <i>State v. Kennedy</i> , 735 S.E.2d 905 (W. Va. 2012) ..... | 6             |
| <i>State v. Maxwell</i> , 9 N.E.3d 930 (Ohio 2014) .....     | 2,4,8         |
| <i>State v. Navarette</i> , 294 P.3d 435 (N.M. 2013).....    | 6             |
| <i>State v. Ritchey</i> , 214 N.E.3d 704, 720 (Ohio App.     |               |
| 2023).....   | 3,4           |
| <i>Williams v. Illinois</i> , 567 U.S. 50 (2012) .....       | 3,4,9         |
| <b>CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS:</b>                            |               |
| Sixth Amendment, United States                               |               |
| Constitution.....  | 1,6,9,10      |
| <b>STATUTES:</b>   |               |
| Ohio Rev. Code § 313.09 .....                                | 7             |
| Ohio Rev. Code § 313.10 .....                                | 8             |
